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nowles, nls Wlfe, do nereby acknowledge rece1pt_of th@’gﬁm of One
hundred and fifty ($l50 00) Dollars in full se’ttﬁlemen%gEr
S§

- and award by the Viewer's tnereon against the \RoAd Hist 1ct of th

lﬁﬁrough their property during the year 1941, an% in con51dé?atlon
of the sum of One hundred and flfty ($150.00) D§l°ars, the receip

T N

'onerate and dlscharge the sald Plke Township Road Dlstrlot from

~ IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

Petition of Arthur Rowles . No. 1, December Sessions 1943
and Lillian Rowles, his wife ‘

VS .

Pike Township Road District

NOW, haxgéz 1945, we Arthur Rowles and Lllllan

Township of Pike, - ulearfleld County, Pennsylvan%ﬁ bylregppn of th

(R
taxlng, grading and construction of Township R%ad Route

J

whereof 1s hereby acknowledged we do hereby forever release,‘ex-

any andcall claims whatsoever by reason of the taking, gradlng,

1our clai

constructlon and relocatlon of said Township Road through our prop-

erty, and hereby direct the award in our favor by the Vlewer 8 and

affirmed by the Court to be marked satisfied of record.-
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our

hands and sealsjthe day and;year first above written.

Slgned, sealed and dellvered
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‘IN THE COURT OoF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA.

. TO THE HONORABLE F. CORTEZ BELL PRESIDENT JUDGE'

iPenna., by the1r Solicitors, Smith’ & Maine, and take exception
: to the Viewers' Report dated Uecember 22, 1943,;sa1d exceptions

' belng as follows.

viinent domain proceeding or act of condemnation with reference to |
. the land ‘of Arthur and Lillian Rowles. ; . ,'."_, |

.SECOND° Said. Viewers' Report fails to set forth or 1n any way in-,
:p_hhible for theipayment of the damages awarded

‘the legal width of the right of way of the “said road, as’ the ‘sam
- was heretofore established and fails to refer o) the,proceeding

‘or Act of Assembly pursuant to which the said road was opened
“1f any, road improvements, construction or repairs were made out

\Vland of the said Arthur and Lilllan Rowled
'FIFTH'v Said Viewers' Report contains no finding as to how much,
1 if any, of the land of Arthur and Lillian Rowles was taken, usedv

' or appropriated by the Pike Township Supervisors as a result of

1y predicated their award upon the results flow1ng from a change

'1n the grade of said road the said viewers having said 1n their

RE: PROCEEDINGS TO VIEW AND. ASSFSS
DAMAGES TO PROPERTY OF ARTHUE AND
LILLIAN ROWLES, BY REASON OF THE -
CONSTROCTION AND RELOCATION OF TOWN-"
SHIP ROAD, RODTE NO 454 IN PIKE '
TOWNSHIP

No. 1.

December Sessions, 1943

.86 606 66 °0 o8 o0

; . s . . * i ;
EXCEPTIONS TO VIEWERS' REPORT " ‘ y

Now comes the County Commissioners of Clearfield County,

v

N

FIRST" Said Viewers' Report does not mention or refer to any em

4

,,m %
dicate the munlcipal subd1v1sion or municipal subd1v1s10ns res—

rrrrr B 0_,_”-._;‘_#';;‘:,_.,
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THIRD° Said Vlewers' Report fails to set forth any finding as to

N AFR s e gEma e, e

T

-

FOURTH:" Said Viewers' Eeport contains no finding as to what

s1de of. the establishedd right—of—way lines of sa1d road upon th

U

L

the 1mprovement and repair of” said road.

~ " . »

Ay D -

SIXTH _ Said Viewers' Report discloses that the v1ewers 1mpropsr-

report "the damage done being in consequence of the change of
grade of the road in front of the bgrn and barnyard entrancem+"y

o . Lt -
- COUNTY SOLICITORS - |
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TN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANJA
‘:"‘..‘g% ' A ’ ) ’
In re: Of¥der to View and
Assess Damages to property
of ARTHUK and LILLIAN ROWLES
. by reason of construction. and’
‘re-location of Township road
No. 454 in ¥ike Township. :

as o0 op

No. 1 December Term 1943%.

as ob

PETlTION FOR ORDER TO STAY PROCELDINGS.

+ TO THE ﬁON. W. WALLACL leTH PRLSLD&NT JUDGE OF bAID COURT
" The petltlon of Pike 1ownsh1p'ouperv1sors respectfully repne;v
sente: |
(1). inhat on the 28th day of October 1943, a petition was
Jpreseﬁted on pehaif, of Arthur .'antd'Lillian' Rowles, which was filed
in ‘the Gourt of Gommon‘PleaS'of Clearfieid county; and on said
;date, namely uotober 28 1945 your nonorable oourt awarded view-

"ers to ascertaln the damages sustalned by the relocatlon and con— of

: structlon of a ce:taln road 1n Plke lOWﬂShlp, tlearfleld tounty,

Ju
o

fPennsylvanla. | |

’ (2) : lhat saad petltlon was aIterwards transferred from the
1bourt oi uommon Bleas of olearfleld oounty, bO the vourt of
Quarter. DGSSlOﬂS of olearflela oounty to o, 1 erember rerm 194%.
| -.ﬁ‘(5),-‘Lhat the flrst notlce that your oetltloner had of the.
anardln; of a v1ew waa ‘notice recelved from the v1ewers that they
woula s1t for the purpose of holdlng a v1ew,‘on the 9tn day of
'December 1943 at 10 A M., and hold hearlng on tne 16th day of-.
‘Deoember 1945 at® lO 50 A M. at the Court House at Clearfleld.
(4). That your oetltloner attempted to ascertain what facts
. Justlfled the awardlng of sald v1ew your petltloner hav1ng become
? a member of the Board of Superv1sors subsequent to any Lwork belné

done on the road in questlon.

! (5). That no copy -of the petltlon was filed or is of reoord

* though counsel for the petitioners has eupplled your affiant's |
counsel with a copy of the petition originally presented in the




¢

;Court of Common Pleas, ‘which avers that 1n\the sprlng of 1941 the

I ‘.

TownShlp of Plke 1n resuria01ng "and 1mprov1ng the Townshlp Road ’:?
changed the llnes and locatlon of the same as orlglnally lald out

.taklng approx1mately one-half acre of the land of Arthur Rowles
iand Llll;an ‘Rowles.

'(6). 'Your_petitioner has no knowledge of any taking of land |
or anY-change ofhlihes or’relOCation of the road, and has ihquired
;of‘the County Commissioners who.viewed the prehises‘several years
ago, in an attempt to'settle the dispute and no one has confirmedtl
”the averment that there was any change in llne or locatlon of the
road as lald out nor has any proceedlng been brought Wthh would
-jauthorlze the Superv1sors of the-Townshlp of Pike to make or change
‘the llnes or looatlon as-prov1ded by law. |

' (7?; Your petltloner avers that to No lS Septenber Sessions|

,1921 a petltlon was presented to the court of Quarter Ses31ons of

. Clearfleld Couhty, praylng for the laying out of the road in ques-

tlon.
(8). That'afterfappointment‘of~ViewersAand Report filed{ a

road thirty-three_feét in width was laid out through the premises
‘{ here;ihfduéstlon,ﬂACeording.toAthe Report of the vieWersAfiled to
that'Numher and Term,'Arthur'Rowles,was awarded-damages in the
iamount‘of Seventy Flve (%75, Oo)nbollars; Said view was conflrmed
absolutely and your petltloner from his own. knowledge as well as
from lnqulry of:the County Comm1351oners, and'other former Super-
visors of Pike:Township,ﬂis advised that there was no change in;the
lines;and location of.the“road as laid out in the view of 1921; and
that the(portion of the road wherein the damage is claimed,fls hot.
over thirty-three feet in width, and in faét i's not that wide; .and
avers'that the petitioners are‘wlthout right to a view, in the

-2- .




’ “tltloners, or 1f there be a change, that they be 1nstructed to

4~i stay all further proceedlngs untll the petltloners shall shaw

'd absence’of show1ng that there has been a‘change 1n the llnes and4

locatlon of the road as orlvlnally la1d out. ‘ ‘
WHEREFORE, your petltloner prays that all proceedlngs be"

‘stayed untll the petltloners aver and prove a change in the llnes |

vand locatlon of the road as orlglnally laid out ‘and that any
proceedlngs brought to th1s Number and Term be llmlted to any such
'changes or that the V1ewebe be 1nstructed to determlne the llnes R

:'and locatlons of the orlglnal road and if there be no change

"thereln that sa1d oroceedlng be dlsmlssed at the cost of the pe-

yllmlt thelr estlmate to any damages solely to the changes from the
"llnes and locatlon of - the orlglnal road.

“-WHERErORE your petltloner prays that your Honorable Court

,hfunder what authorlty the v1ew for damages is. awarded and he Wlll

' fever pray.

vl

Attorneys for Plke ownshlp
Superv1sors.

f




“'""'f'\'/‘t:,frf o

. | STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
: 't sS
‘COUNTY OF CLEARFTELD, o

o0

Before me, the subscrlber hereto, came LHARLES MIDDLETON who )
'_belng duly sworn accordlng to law, deposes and says that he 1s 3
/‘Secretary of the board of buperV1sors oi the lOWHShlp of Plke, tha'

'the facts set forth in the W1th1n petltlon are true . and correct to'

"fthe best of h1s knowledge and bellef. !

;:tbworn £o and subscribed before. g
- me? thlS’éOth day of November il
,:AD logoi .

‘gmmwwmlmmwmwmmmm:
R , moumw IN JANUARY, ;944 -




been presented Rule is 1ssued on Arthur Rowles and Lllllan Rowlef

| the road as orlglnally la1d out to No.. 13 September Term 1921;
t~th1s show1ng to be made w1th1n a perlod of ' o days from the'

date of this Order.“

D

ORDER
* Now ‘December 2nd, A.D. 1943, the within petition having

to show whereln there is any change in -the llnes and locatlon of

. BY THE COURT

P.J.

Ty,
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IN THE CQURT OF @dbw@mmﬁr:x
SESSIONS OF CLEARFIFID
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA..

No. 1 Dhecember Term 1943

in‘re: Order to View and
Assess Damages to property
of ARTHUR and LILLIAN ROVILES
by reason of construction an
re-location of YTownship

Road No. 454 in Pike 'l'own-
ship.

PLTITION ¥FOR ORDER TO
STAY PROCEELDINGS.

BELL & SILBERBLATT
ATTORNEYS,AT LAW

- COUNTY NATIONAL BANK BUILDING = .

S b CLEARFIELD. PENNA, D
~Xx ta T s
R R TN [ Z




' Ih re: Petition for the

" Route #454 in Pike Townshlp "

‘_there was. 1and ‘taken outside of the line of the locatlon of the.

‘that the 1mprovement was done hy the Pike Township Road Distric

. County. : o . ) N

IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA.

"
-4

No. 1 December SS 1943

Appointment of Viewers to Assess
the Damages to Property of
Arthur and Lillian Rowles, by .
Reason of the Construetion and
Relocation of Township Road

@9 646 &6 0% 60 D 00

. ~ ORDER

- This petltion was flled to assess damages in the relocati

t

of a Townshlp road and exceptlons were filed on behalf of the

County Comm1531oners, and it belng admltted at the argument that

4

~

hlghway and that 1t is a Townshlp road, the petition alleglng

and no appeal having been taken from the»award'gf the Viewers

or any petition .for review having beeaniled;i e ‘p-;v;a L
. $ '

NOW June 30, 1944, the exceptions filed on behdlf of
. . | ‘ n Jbeha.

Clearfield County are dismissed.;

By the Court,

. , o ‘ ,
Eo ‘die, exCeptionr‘noted‘and bill sealed to Clearfield

on

t;
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P S No. 1 December S5 1943 :
w : : b
1S IN THE COURT OF QUARTER I
N L SESSIONS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY é
! PENNSYLVANIA. o p

i 4 ‘ !

m |

w In re: Petition for the v

! Appointment of Viewers to j

", Assess the Damages to W

i Property of Arthur and i

i Lillian Rowles, by Reason m

% of the Construction and !

| A
ORDER i

3 M_W

mh,_ i

N ”.m

ki f

! i

!

i

W_M

“._

Lap over margin

o e st e

-

F. CORTEZ BELL
PRESIDENT JUDGE
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMERGCIAL PRINTING CO., CLEARFIELD, PA.

P S

e




a3

+ In res Petition for appointment
of viewers to assess damages: to
the property of Arthur and Lillian
Rowles by reason of construction.
'and re-location of Township Road .
#454 in Pike Township.

ae se o0 oo oe oo

ORDER

by an Order to be flled shortly.

IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESBIONS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , PENNSYLVANTA

No. 1 December Sessions 1943

NOW, July 19, 1944, the Court's attentlon hav1ng been. called
to an- error in. the Order of June 30, 1944, said Order is revoked |

‘~iand rescinded and has no further force and effect; to be replaced

EN !

TP S




P e

— e

<

i

Lap over margin

Fz THE COURT OF QUARTER
BESSIONS. OF CLEARFIELD , )
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA. : . . : ) : ,
No. 1 Dec. Sessions 1943 A - -
- In re: Petition for A . 2 . .
mvwowbﬁamsd of viewsrs to i _ : :

assess damages to the . ! . :
property of ARTHUR AND X : , S

LILLIAN ROWLES by reason of .
construction mbm %owoowﬁwob SN e : . T e e Lo - S . -

mwwmo%SQSmWHwom 454 1n

ORDER -

t
|
}
v t N
.
i
1 .
' !
| \
.
F. CORTEZ BELL.
PRESIDENT JUDGE .‘.
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA ]
; A . ;
: *
L}
COMMNERCIAL .il_;ID CO., CLEARFIELD, PA. !
e o {
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: 1t fails to mention any- proceeding whereby the land of Arthur

r!\

IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,. PENNA,

Re: Petition for Appointment

of Viewers to Assess Damages to
the Property of ARTHUR and
LILLIAN ROWLES, by Reason of
the Construction and Relocation
of Township Road, Route No. 454
in Pike Fownshlp

No. 1 December S5 1943

9. 99 G0 ¢o e¢ oo

~

OPINION :

-

Exceptions were filed by Clearfleld County to the Viewers
Report to the above Number and Term, in which' it is alleged the |

Viewers? Report is defective, deflcient and 1nadequate in that

and Lillian Rowles was taken and the municipal subdiv1sion
responsible, and that it fails to set forth any legal width of
the rlght-of-way of any road, or identify ,the'road or when ‘it
was originally opened;' The Viewers' Report makes no findings:
.'as to what improvements were made outside the established right-of-
way line, and fails to dlsclose how much land, if any, was taken,
and shows that damages were awarded as a result of a change of
grade. In additlon thereto there is no finding as to benefits;-
as required by the Act of Assembly. If Clearfleld County were a
party to these proceedings the exueptlons would probably be

sustained, for the dlfflculty ih this matter from its 1nception

has been a lack of definiteness or certainty as to What was done.

A petition was presented on October 28, 1943, the third.

7

paragraph of which states that durlng the summer of 1941 the

Pike Towmship Road District, Min the resurfacing and 1mprovement pf
the townshlp road route 454 ee..did change the course of said roag
as originally laid out and appropriated approximately one-half

acre of the petitioners“ land", . Thére are some other items of
damage for fruit trees destroyed water dumping and other matters

but there is no averment in the petitlon under what authority the

=



1

-2-,-='“
Supervisors of Pike Township Were on' the premises or what the
lines and locations of the road'were, or whether they went

outside the‘line.of the road as laid out. Q v

On December 2, 1943, a petition on behalf of Pike Town—
ship was presented which petition denies the taking of any land \':
‘or the change of any.lines or relocation, requesting that the
fproceedings be stayed until the petitioners have proved the
change of line and location of the road as originally laid out.
' On this theCourt, on December 2 1943, made an order referring

the change of line and location to Viewers‘for findings of fact,

| The Viewers' Report filed February 2, 1944, is wholly
inadequate, as previously referred to, but does state, "very
_little of petitioners' ‘land was taken, used or incorporated in
making the improvement" This Would be sufficient to sustain

the exceptions if they had been properly filed.._

We are unable to determine under'mhat authority any land
was taken, curves eliminated or change of grade made: As to the
"petition of the Township ‘of Pike, it is stated ‘in the Report of
" the Viewers *that it ‘was agreed between counsel for Pike Township
-.and for the landowners that the petition of Pike Township dated
December 2, 1943, was based on a mistake of fact and irrelevant
to the matter being heard. The’exceptions now filed on behalf of
Clearfield County raise the same iSsue; The Viewers agree that
damages were sustained: by the petitioners and award damages in theg
.amount of $150.00. ,Nobody is named' who. is’ "to pay these damages,
although the Viewers' Report says that damages have begn suffered|
and under the Act of May 1,. 1933, P.L. 105,”the petitioners'are
to be compensated, From a perusal of this proceeding the only

thing as to which we are clear is that Clearfield County is not




&

53 Purdons, Sections 451-452,: gives the landowners the right

‘appointed by the Court. 'This section has been repealed, the Act

¢

-3-

4

liable'for'the damages, and that the petitioners'and the Viewers
both intended to assess the damages against the Township of Pike;jk

The Act of May 28, 1913, P.L. 368, Sections 1 and 2,

to damages for land taken or any change of grades'or lines and

locations. These damages were to be assessed by Viewers to be

of 1913 being repealed by the Act of 1917, P. L. 840 The
Superior Court in the case of In re Oxford Street, Hanover
Township, 79 Pa. Superior Court 106, in oplnlonuflled in 1922,

held the Township liable for change of grade.

Although the Act of 1917 contains no: provision for damages
in townships of the second class for change. of grade, the Superlor
Court held that it was the intention of the Legislature to
provide for this even though the Act of 1917 expressly repealed
the Act of 1913. However, the Act of 1933,.PLL.‘103,'Article '
XXI, Section 2101, specifically repeals all theée.Acﬁs, and sets
forth the proceeding under whlch thls case should have been
presented. Article X of the Act of 1933 provides for the taking of
land by eminent domzin and the ascertainment of damages. There
is no taking by eminent domain in this case that has been disclosed,
but apparently the Viewers, the Townshlp:and the landowners all
assumed they were proceeddng under that Actf’and the Viewers!'
Report erpressly mentions the same: TheaAct of 1933 does provide
that when taken by eminent domain the Viewers should determine
the award. It is apparent that this is ‘what the Court, Viewers,
petitioners and the Township were under the impression was being
done: This Actvalso provides in Article XI, Section 1101, that

roads could be widened, changed or vacated by the Court of




o

~a petition has been presented to the Court and its approval first

~had and obtained. Article XI, Section 1120, provides for the

;right of eminent domain.

" it is clear that it was the intention of the Viewers that'the

~ Towmship of Pike should pay the démages awarded. The same Act,

‘the ceriticism set forth in the exceptions filed, we do not feel

_ that the County of Clearfield is an interested'party in this

i

-

alm

Quarter Sessions and the damages assessed and determined.

Article XI, Section 1105, of that Act provides that roads not-

11

of recordibgtlused for twenty-one years and upwards shall be deen
public roads at least thirty-three feet in width. Article XI,
Section lll5,vprOVid§S théf-the Supefvisors méy‘construct or
alter any public road if’they can agree Wiﬁh the propertj owners

as to damages, providing the cost should not exceed $500;QO, and

determination of damages,.either by petition, agreement or the

Iﬁ_is apparent that all parties acted under the assumption
that this=was a proceeding under the Aét of 1933, although it
is palpable thatrfhe provisions of that Act were not stficﬁi&
complied with. Under the Act of 1933, P.L. 103, Article X,
Section 1031, provides that the costs of such'proceeding, except

the compensation of Viewers, shall be paid by the Township, so

in Article X, Section 1035, provides that any interested-~party |
may -file exceptions within thirty days after the filing of the
Viewers! Report, and in case no exéeptions are filed as provided,

it is to be confirmed absolutély.

&

While we feel that there is éonsidérable justification fox

proceeding, and neither the petitioners nor the Township of Pike,
who are interested parties, have filed any exceptions or requested

review, nor taken any,appeal;
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RETURN OF VIEWERS

To the Honorable the Judge of the Court of Quarter Sessions of the Peace for the County of
Clearfield: '

We, the undersigned viewers, duly appointed by your Honorable Court by the foregoing
order from and among the County Board of Viewers who have been’ duly ‘appointed by your
Honorable Court and have filed their oaths of office in the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield
County, be leave to. report as follows: : '

That notlce of the time of view and of the hearing day was duly served according to law
upon the Commissioners of Clearfield County and the Board of Supervisors of the Township of

Pike and that three notlces thereof were posted along the route of the
proposed road that the said view would be held on the _mnth_day of Decem bez
A. D. 19243, and-the hearing.to.be held. m;ﬁgﬁMXme,,at the C\urt House 1n Clear-
field, Pa.,onthe___168th dayof ’Deoember 3 = 19%&5_ atJ_D_._Z.Qo clock A M That
the three viewers appointed by the said order-v1ewed the ground proposed for the above
inentioned road, and that there were present at the view__Arthur Rowles, A.B.Shaw, Esq.
Chas. Middleton, and John Smeal, Supervisors of Pike Township; Ira -

Jay, County Commissioner, and Foster Norris,

“

parties in interest. That the hearing was held in t@‘ﬁmﬂﬁi Room, in the Court House, at
Clearfield, Pa., on the__16th __day of_Decembe A.D. 1943, when the following

appearances were noted: Arthur Rowles, of petitioners; A. B. Shaw, #sq.,
Atty. for Petitioners; Charles Mlddleton and John C. Smeal Super—
visors of Pike Township, with o LoSitberbiatt; tsqs; of Bell & Sitber-
ba in—’ Affy_ug‘ "A‘-rathnr Rowl lesy {lnnrgp NnT‘T"IR and Frnest Rowles, wit-
nesses on behalf of petitioners, sworn, examined and cross-examined

by Counsel %nd our joard ¥nﬁ%ug1n§ Dan Bailey, 10

'no"r‘ ‘ 91‘0

After the view and hearlng above mentioned, the undersigned, the majority of the said
v1ewers, do agree MM&HXXXXJQK@@%MWMX&MMMMWWWKFMK

FROFRSK AR BIRS & ¥ M Knexbosk B ReuE xR seesoaoon it xwex e X ok K seh N anie s AKX S KaE
xwaMXxxEﬁmxmxmmwaxmmmxxwxxm&xxﬁxxwmmemmmmxxgmmexxmxxx&m&%ﬁ%X&%XKK

xmkmmxxxmxk&x&%wmﬁikxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx&xﬁ&xﬁﬂkmmmaﬂmxm&m&xmxxxxxwx

Brgioningx that damages have been sustained by the petitioners. We
further find that’ Townshlp Road, Route 454, pas51ng through the Farm
6T petitioners in Fike iownsnlp, Wwas Te-constructed and—reg

-foot
shoulders “where it was practicable to do so, and in doing so ralse
the sald hlghway. at one point (in front of the petitioners’ buitd=

hearanf

= | +
lngS) .Lb lncnes dUOVe LIIB OLU._LU.d.Ly B.Lcluc e T COot~
That in so changing the grade of said road the Supervisors

did not open ditches along the sides of the.road of su111c1ent ne
take and carry ol1l the surface wa
capaCLty to - by’nn1va+c of sufficient capacity and adequate to

atinn
LUd.U. uu uu.c uu.u\,a.
£ and 1n thus carrying
f water to be taken. care O us carry ng

:, u 1- t 11 buxuua.u. U Fl
n u ’ =

o B P
].ar e quantitles dlm blldllLlU-\.J.J.Lle ==
it in “én 9ﬂc+ngﬁ of n1q+r1but1ng it over the fields as heretoiore,

4 Tenae § of
¥ﬁ§G§u§Z¥$lsors did not comply with the plans and SpeClllbabIU”J ”
= . P ST el m . R . o

the State Department of Highways. DI R
,+ ~ That in maklng the permanent 1mprovements to the road, the

buperV1sors DeELereu tite gxdu cur veb’ e
hicher vﬂ aces _were cut down’ and some of the lower places filled up,

bu% w1th material hauled in containing some 'deleterious substance.

" One of the fllls in the road was in Iront of petitioners farm

wAancad ~aanacc fn th hﬂ?ﬂ frnm fhe Dubllc road more
'ULll.Lu.Lng::, and—renderea—aeeess d like-
Gdiffienlt, and from the ‘barn-yard to the 1mproved publlc roa
wise more difflcult, than it was before.
Very llttle ot petltloners' Lan&‘Was—taken——usee—er—aggre—
+he imarovements j‘hp d::ma;rp drmp belng in Conse"'
Pl J.d.bcu i maxx.x.ug._:, tRC—IWMPT oy
quence of the change of the grade of the road 'in front of the barn
and barn-yard entrance; the pre01p1tat1ng upon thelr farm-land ol

a large. body ol water, in channels, whiclh dtd 1ot meturatty —thus
—frow—upon Lu, snd—theuse—ofmaterial he“1eﬂ‘1r, for surfacing said

3 2 sl " R h

destroys all vegetation over which it flows.

mxﬂxxﬁnﬂﬂmmmnxmx&xmﬁﬁmmxxxm§- ——

P |
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Cearfiely (’Inuntg, 55 o i |

At a Court of .Qaarter!‘SessiO{’zs of the Peace of the County of

" Clearfield, held at Clea,'fﬁeld,'iPa.,« in and for said 'Co.unty, on
. ' . ‘. ! . R

‘ i g ' ‘u" ] Zt b { 14
4 - - ; the . . . . ] day Of H ov '
LS - \l‘ .

,d-l!‘ AR < in the year of our’Lbr:'d,;one ‘t‘hqusand \nine handred"
. forty-three c e
. - l .-.f - l
Judge of the same Court:  Upon the etition, of s -
Art urfﬁowles‘and,LiIIQan,Ro les,h;éiw fe
deahiennts of the Township of | _Pike

and improvement 6}.TOWnshib Rdad‘Route;#454?by&fﬁérPiiéfféﬁpship
Road District .were chan ed from the course 6f saig

imately-one-half acre of your vetitioners 1ind was taken and damapes
. . . . - ] f et od 1
done and your vetitioner has not been compensated for said damages

w in said annty? setting‘forth.that, by reason of resuri_‘acing

and therefore,.. Praying the Court to appoint proper per:sons to view andslmy wnt thes sradd
Mwm@mmmw, whereuj;oh the Court upon :due co'nsideration had.,oﬁthe Premises,
John -8collinsg.,.. tty

do order and_"a'ppoint Jfrom and amoﬁg the County Board ('Jf Viewer
H. A. Reeseand T. ¢, McGarve S

— . . S L ' o
who have beerp, duly appointed by the Court.and Siled théir oathsl of ‘ officé and are duly 'qualz-‘ :

Jied to perform the -duties of their appointmeii iith impartiality and according to ‘the best of

their judgément, are tor<, :view.the. ground Pproposed.. for.the. said. road;‘ ap(ilfil;;?l@ey :Iﬂ.ﬁ.;vz'-(e1,,¢)?..—“‘~ S e
the same, and-a majority of tha actﬂualx © vlewers agreeithgt ijhgre is occasion. for such road,
they shall procéed o lay out the same, as agreeable to the desire of the petitioner . a5 may,
be, having res}fé"ct “to t'he-best"‘é\rm;}zd' for a road and thé shortest distance, in such g manner
as to do the least injury to private property; and shall make rep‘lor; thereof, stating particularly --
whether they Judge the same necessary for a public or p’rivate iroad, together pu‘ith a-plot or
draft thereof, and the courses and aistances and references to the improvements throiigh ‘which
the same may pass; (and wherevéver practicable, the- _ viewers‘ shall lay out the said road at )
an elevation not exceeding five degreess, except at the crossing ‘of ravines and streams, “when,
by moderate filling ana bridging the declination of the road may. be preserved within thar
liniit,) to the next Cours of Quarter Sessions to be held for the s%iid Coanty. _ ‘

 And ifthe  viewers aforesaid shall decide in favor of Zoc’ating ‘a public road, they

shall obtuin Jrom the persons through whose lands the sa?id road shall pass, releases from any
damages that may arise to them on opening the sizme,r but if the owner or owners of such land
refuse to release-their claim to da}nages, t_he' said L viewers sh?a.ll assess the Same, ta-kin'g into .

view the advantages as well qs disadvantages arising from . said location, and make report of

Tome e L

By order of the Cours. W. Wallace Smith, President Judge.
. ] 1 er-\
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Now, thiezﬁr‘ ifda,:)r
. wthe above notice

is accepted f
o ‘countyo o L .

C e

The County Commissioners of" Clearfield Coénty,

W

o f«o vﬁw ang. waeoe , :  |
»gmewy 3 ms W@% -

proporty @ﬁ' ﬁw‘_;ﬁ&&* & r,m%mmma n vt Yo Mp afovoonid
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TO: John C. Smeal, R. M. Ward andfCharle\\M;qgieton,
’ Superv1sors of Pike Townshlp, Clearfield County.

‘IN.THE COURT OoF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CLEARFILLD COUNTY, PENN'A,

N - \." ll"
- IN RE: Order to view and L i :
assess damages to property-i I
of Arthur & Lillian Rowles, . I :
by reason of the construction g . " et w
'v~1w
AN

l,.December Jermit l&él’“

. L " b
i Vs A PR s 1 ~g T %- et P‘gb&
¢ ' N TR Lt | uu RN e 4

and: re-location of Township
.Road Route #454 in Pike Township.

'(‘,‘f "‘-"'“-J‘Q'c-\(

appointed by the Court to the abo;e'hu;ber andlte;olwfo Giewrand
asgess damages to the prOperty of Arth;}“& Lillian Rowles, by :
»réason of ‘the " construction énd re-location of Township Road #454
-1n Pike Township, 11 the’ County aforesaid, will meet?at the "

property of Arthnr & Lillian Rowles in” Pike Township'aforesaid,

o' the ‘duty - assigned “thems” of which time ‘and place aforesaid all
_parties interested 'will tale notice. E

-4 8

,n-.

;_"' .‘”E And that the publio heéring rGQuired by Ao@ of Assembly

~and the Rulés” of CourtI

to bé held by tie Viewers before the
filing or their report 1n Court, i order to give all parties
interested ii the said damages an’ opportunity to be heerd,;w1;1

be held in’ the"‘éi»’aﬁd Jur’y 'R%&ﬂ 107 the Court fiouse" in’ Clearriela,
on Thursday, December léth 11543 at 10: 30 o'olock A. M., or as’
soon thereafter as*counsel oan be heard at which time and place

o 4(.,«9 K ‘Qv'i o ﬁ)”\ G

all parties 1nterested may attend and be heard~
L VTS TP "‘&5} p

- ol [P e -
D ER Yoy~ O ;, :‘

“Y{-WJIV"“'%‘: "’:tq‘n "=
-.Dated: November 23rd, 1943.

!

RS

CLEARFIELD COUNTY ss: " - e v

3

ST AL asy op NOVeindo/ - 1945
o , Now, this ﬂ\é; day of ' 19435, -service

4

of, the ‘above Hotice is accepted for the Superv1sors of Pike
Township, Clearfleld County. i

Loy
¢‘ “(1”‘",':' H

Wt

\
g . N
N M A * . »"v\“.'.“ ~

’ .
. - : . o, R
pe e . 4p9%»; v
1‘? . v ; / R

You' are hereby notified ‘that the undersigned VIewers,,'L* "

on Thnrsday, December‘gth, f943 at 10:00 ‘6tclock” A M., to attend

- s e,



After viewing the Dremlsee and conditions, hearing the
evidence, -and taking into con51derat10n all ‘the beneflts and
advantages accrulng to sald property, occa31oned‘by the stralght—

£ il oV O v O u.aulpz I UG.U, nuu be

454, Vour Board concludes as a matter of Law, that the petitioners

have suffered damage and under the Act of I May l, 1933, P.L. 103,
ana amendments tnereto, are to be compensated therefor.

1t was agreed by Counsel for the petitioners and the Sup-
ervisors of Pike Townsnlp, that 1t be stloulated of record: that
the Order of bourt, made Uecemoer 2, L94é was Dased upon a mis-

‘n > G nad oy ..‘

Mortgagee..

v — T v = ) ~
T E N S

and that a plan or draft of said road showmg courses and dlstances and the properties affected
is hereto attached and made a part hereof, MW@MEKKBMHMOH{KM{MW&M
d expesex; yexeptingx : :

T - P — P

w KRN K HRE RSO PREE M X X PHORE MG WAtk Rzect it

_ ﬁh@mmdmwgnmhﬁmﬂmmxxmnﬂk&ﬁﬁhxxEnd%mumﬂﬁmxxﬁumgixmxaMthnmewxﬁ
th¥ A XX e X K K Sat XoUaX rass e e Foas 25X N N 6 K UM ekai il XX YA MY Feexthi ¥ X

a ke X Koo 0 ek g Kbxecorteoey et Hateblrey sprourEd ARchkratons s from

the following persons having refused to release the damages to which they respectfully may
be entitled by reason of the location and opening of the said road, we, the undersigned view-

ers, after having considered the advantages to be derived.to themido assess them damages and

v an howles the
make report thereof as follows: AT th4r Rowles and Lilli ’

sum of One Hundred and Fifty ($¢1 50 nm nn‘l'lm'vq’ payable to the

Yo e oY

Home Owners Toan Corp., Mortgagee,

T - I ORI e S Y -~ - — el et r—— —— T s T e = e 4 -

and we herewith return releases obtained and copy of the notices. '
WITNESS our hands and seals this__22nd day of December

A.D. 19243, | ' g .

)
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RELEASE OF DAMAGES:

which

that we, the undéfbigned, owners of lunds 'through

e by these Presents,

1

Eil

the road located by the viewers,

all

Broe

N

‘

o

, passes

I

for and in consideration of the .

under the annexed order,

sum of one dollar to us respectively pdid by

at and before the ensealing and delivery

released and forever quit-claimed, and .do hereby remise, release and

hereof, have remised,

forever quit-claim to the said

Y

all damages that may arise to us respectfully by iéason..of the location and bpeni%g of the sdid

road, so that neither we nor any af us; nor any person. claiming under us, can or may hereafter

-~ AJMN‘FW.

qsk, sue for, demand, have or recelve any damages for injuries arising or growing out of the

location and opening of the road aforesaid.

_day of.

Witness our hands and seals this

" A.D. 192

PN

* & L’,;?‘



> In re: Petition for damages : No. December Term 194%

IN THE COURT OF QUARTER-SESSIONSCOE.CLEAREIELD. COUNTY, BENNSYLVANIA

tosproperty2of Arthur Rowles

and Lillian Rowles, resulting
from the construction and re-
.location of Township Reagd, Route
# 454 in'Pike Township.

PETITION FOR THE APPOINTMENT
OF BOARD OF VIEW

ety

TO THE HON, W:WALLACELSMITH,.PRESIDENT JUBGE OF SAID, COURT:-

\")- The petition of Arthur Rowles and Lillian Rowles,

his Qife,'respectfully represent.

(i) That your petitioners are residents and citizen
of the Township of Pike, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, where tl
have resided upwards of twenty-five years. .

(2) That your petitioners were, in 1914 and 1941,th

cowners and in possession of a farm in the Township of Pike, Clear

- field Gounty, Pennsylvania, consisting of Sixty-six (66) Acres, whi

is bounded and described as followe:—

Beginning at a post being a corner of land belol
"ing to Mary Caldwell; thence by the same and land of James R. Cald
North four and one-half (4 1/2) degrees East, Two hundred and thij
(230) perches to line of James R. Norris; thence by the same Soutk
eighty (80) degrees West, Fifty-three’':(53) perches to a stone cor:
thence by land 6f John W. Bloom four (4) degrees West, Two hundred
and twenty-four (224) perches to an apple tree; thence by lands o]
Lewis I Bloom, North eighty-three and .one-half (83 1/2) degrees E
Fifty (50) perches, more or less to the: beglnnlng. Containing Sixt
six (66) Acres and allowances od six per cent for roads

Ud

ey

Excepting: and reserv1ng the coal and other miner

lylng in, under and upon said premises, except the coal under abo
two (2) acres immediately around and adjoining the buildings, wit

’the right to mine and remove the same without liability for damages.

. Being the same premises which Calvin J. Bloom,

t

‘ux by deed dated Feb 7, 1914,recorded at Clearfield in deed book 03,

‘mises Wthh ‘was_ subse uentyy reconveyed to Arthur Rowles & ILillia
his wife. ? he Spring and Summer of 1941, the Pike Town

ship Road District in the resurfacxmgnandalmproxementtcfnTcwnshlp
Road Route # 454, the SL& ,acentertand surface lines of said road
leading from the 1ntersect10n of sald Township Road, v w1th ‘Legislatis

Route #62-C in said Towmship of’Elke, tarmheepc;gt.ofumntcnsectlol

witngﬁegis;ative‘Route # 59 4h the Baurough of Curwinsville, Penna|

T

' page 302, granted and conveyed unto Arthur Rowles, and the same pre-

’




were changed from the course of said road as. orlglnally laid out,

and in making sald changes, appropriated approximately one-half acre

of your petitioners land; and in proximity to your petitioner's build-

ings, and in several other places on your petitioner's land, not only
changed the horizontal lines of saiq road, but also elevated the surms
face of said road, so that it obstructed and prevented ingress and

egress to and from your petitioness buildings.

(&) Your petitioner's further guerzthat in the widening

and changing of the side and center lines of said road, and in the
construction and re-locationisn thereof, the surface water has been
diverted to centralized points, whereby the surface of your petitign-

er's land, has been washed and greatly damaged.

(5) In the broadening or change of course of said road,

and the changing of the eenter lines thereof the Pike Township Road

<
1

Distriet through its officers and employees, éut down, dug up, dest

royed and removed one bearing apple tree, and one bearing oxhary

*

cherry tree, and damagedAothers.
(6) The petltloner‘s aver that they were further dam-
aged by reason of the sulpher content of the materials used for th

4

surfa01ng of sald road, the dran1n1g~from which hags kllled and des+t

\V

troued all vegitation within ten or twelve feet from the berm of said
road and in particulaflwhere the petitioners have their gardena
(%) Your petitioner's have not béen'compensated for
the damages to their property; neifher/have yourvpetitioners been
'able to agree with the Pike Township Road District as to the amountg

of damages; although they have often tried so to do. The only lien

against the above property is a mortgage held by the Home Owners:?

Loan Corporatlon.
WHEREFORE your petitioners pary your Honorable

Court to appoint Viewer's to ascertain and assess the damages done

£

to the property of your petitioner's, and to make report thereof 4"’
the Court in accordance with the Acts of Assembly in such case made

and provided.




>' ;i thls;ks day of October, A.D., 1 943

And they will ever pray,

Petltioner'é

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA | |
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD : | |

On the XS day of October A D,,1943, before
the subscrlber, personally appeared Arthur Rowles and Lillian
Rowles, hlS w1fe, Who belng duly sworn according to law deposes and'
says_that'the facts eontalne&-ln the foreg01ng petltlon are true an

correct to the best Qf ﬁh¢ir4kﬁow1edge,:inf@rmaﬁidn~and belief.

Sworn and. subscrlbed befbre me

MONOTARX Y COMMISSIO EXFIRES FIRS) -

M4ONDAY IN JANUARY, 1942 -
’«w‘wa ~ BONDAY IN J 3
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‘been read and considered"
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